TOTAL 1,283 2,896 304 4,483

Property rental obligations consist of contractually allocatable portion of rent-related expenses. Future payments for
operating lease obligations also concern related expenses under the respective contracts. The significant increase
in financial obligations for software and licenses versus the previous year reflects an SAP implementation and usage
contract that had been signed as of the reporting date but only starts in fiscal year 2021. Other obligations principally
involve service contracts.

The Company has additional financial obligations from purchase orders as follows:

in kEUR 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Open orders 8,496 5,841

ERROR CORRECTIONS
The Group determined in 2020 that deferred tax assets for tax loss carryforwards in connection with stock issue
costs in fiscal years 2017 and 2019 had been incorrectly written down through profit and loss. The share issue costs
should have been recorded directly in equity.

The tables below show the effects on the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 01/01/2019

ERROR CORRECTION EFFECTS

in KEUR
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
CORRECTION

AMOUNT
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT

Capital reserves 36,689 -645 36,044

Retained loss -16,346 645 -15,701

Equity 22,037 0 22,037

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 01/01/2019

ERROR CORRECTION EFFECTS

in KEUR
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
CORRECTION

AMOUNT
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT

Capital reserves 46,174 -806 45,368

Retained loss -24,175 806 -23,369

Equity 24,851 0 24,851

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 12/31/2019

ERROR CORRECTION EFFECTS

in KEUR
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
CORRECTION

AMOUNT
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT

Income tax expense -161 161 0

Consolidated net loss for the year -7,828 161 -7,667

Comprehensive loss for the year -7,871 161 -7,710

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020110 111

2020 ANNUAL REPORT

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
Pursuant to IAS 24 (Related Party Disclosures), transactions with persons and entities that are controlled by the
reporting entity or could control the reporting entity must be disclosed unless these have already been included in
the consolidated financial statements as consolidated entities.

In addition to the members of the Management and Supervisory Boards and the Group subsidiaries, related parties
include:

•	 MCConsult GbR, Gilching (formerly Adelanto management services s.I.)

Former Management Board member Mr. Peschko, who left the Company in fiscal year 2020, is a partner of this firm,